## **RESOLUTION**

## **Recognition of First Lady Sue Snyder and the Campus Sexual Assault Grant Program**

WHEREAS, First Lady Sue Snyder has worked with steadfast dedication to support the health, safety, and wellness of Michigan's women, children, and students, to ensure they have the best foundation possible as they move forward in their lives; and,

WHEREAS, believing that Michigan could become a visionary leader in the fight against campus sexual assault, she partnered with the Michigan State Police to create the Campus Sexual Assault Grant Program and launched the "Inform. Empower. Prevent." initiative; and,

WHEREAS, Eastern Michigan University proudly welcomed First Lady Sue Snyder to campus for the third annual summit, to facilitate meaningful conversations and collaboration, and encourage innovative approaches in the fight against sexual assault; and,

WHEREAS, as a passionate advocate for the program, she has brought together university representatives, law enforcement officials, students, and national experts to build a network of professionals who are determined to ensure that all Michigan campuses are safe, inspirational places of learning.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Eastern Michigan University Board of Regents expresses its appreciation to First Lady Sue Snyder for her extraordinary commitment to the issue of campus sexual assault awareness and prevention, and thanks her for her dedicated service to the State of Michigan.

February 7, 2019